B. Foreign currency exposure not hedged

As at 31st March, 2021  (Foreign currency in Lacs)

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 28.01 4.08 –

Trade payable 2.48 1.00 –

As at 31st March, 2020

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 29.57 8.09 1.41

Trade payable 2.59 0.97 –

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD 18.47 (18.47) 20.07 (20.07)

EURO 2.56 (2.56) 5.77 (5.77)

GBP – – 1.29 (1.29)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. In order to

optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive

corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Other notes on standalone Financial Statements

66

Insulators Limited

Exposure to interest rate risk  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended
2021 2020

Borrowings bearing floating rate of interest 2273.45 9975.79

Interest rate sensitivity  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

100 bps increase which decrease the profit before tax by (22.73) (99.76)

100 bps decrease which increase the profit before tax by 22.73 99.76

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been outstanding for the entire reporting period.

Note No 42. DISCLOSURE AS PER IND AS- 27, SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The company had  entered into Joint Venture Agreement with Shriji Designs by incorporating new JV firm M/s Shriji Designs -MIL (JV) to participate in railways

EPC tenders.  The JV had been awarded tender for design, supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 25 KV OHE between sanwad-nimarkhedi NTPC siding

of western railway. As per the joint venture working agreement entered with Shriji Designs, execution is entirely in the scope of MIL and company has to pay 2%

[…]

As at 31st March, 2021  (Foreign currency in Lacs)

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 28.01 4.08 –

Trade payable 2.48   1.00 –

As at 31st March, 2020

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 29.57 8.09 1.41

Trade payable 2.59   0.97 –

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD 18.47 (18.47) 20.07 (20.07)

EURO 2.56 (2.56) 5.77 (5.77)

GBP – – 1.29 (1.29)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. In
order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a
comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements

101

Insulators Limited

Exposure to interest rate risk  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March, 31st March,

2021 2020

Borrowings bearing floating rate of interest 2273.45 9975.79

Interest rate sensitivity  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

100 bps increase which decrease the profit before tax by (22.73) (99.76)

100 bps decrease which increase the profit before tax by 22.73 99.76

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been outstanding for the entire reporting
period.

Note No 42. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

i) Financial Instruments by category

As at 31st March, 2021  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets:

Investments

– Equity Share 931.95 – –

– Preference Share – – –

– National saving certificate – – 0.01

Trade receivables – – 9416.31

Cash and cash equivalents – – 151.51

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents – – 456.48

Other non-current financial assets – – 1090.44